

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.108 of 2025 with
MC (WP(C)) No.101 of 2025

Phairembam Basanta Singh ... Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Manipur & Anr ... Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**
7.2.2025

Heard Mr.N.Jotendro, learned senior counsel assisted
by Mr.SM Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue Notice.

Mr.S.Niranjan, learned Government Advocate appears
on behalf of the State.

Service is complete on respondents.

Learned Government Advocate prays for three weeks'
time for filing counter.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for interim
relief on the ground that there is an agreement with the State
Government to acquire .09 acres of land by direct purchase for
development of INA Head Quarters at Moirang. However, he has
been given only compensation for 0.3 acres and no amount is
received with respect to the remaining .06 acres of land.

Learned Government Advocate submits that he may
be given some time to take instruction.

Prayer for interim will be considered on the next date.

However, if any development is undertaken in the portion not acquired by the State, petitioner will be entitled to compensation as per Rule.

List on 10.03.2025.

JUDGE

Priyojit